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Meeting Participants

This Transmission Advisory Committee (TRANSAC) meeting was conducted at NorthWestern Energy’s Offices in Butte and via teleconference and the internet site GoTo Meeting.com.  Those participating in the meeting included:


Name
Organization  

At NWE Offices
Dan Wheeler
Gaelectric

Jonathon Pytka
PPL Energy Plus (PPL)

Don Bauer 
NorthWestern Energy (NWE) Transmission &Distribution Planning




and Capacity West

John Leland
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Cathy Mathews
NWE Transmission & Distribution Planning and Capacity West
Kathleen Bauer
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Chelsea Loomis
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Jim Hadley
NWE Transmission & Distribution Planning and Capacity West
Shea Mattix
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

B.J. Schubert
NWE Regional Transmission Planning


Gerald Mueller
Consensus Associates

Via Telephone & Internet
Jeff Blend
Montana Department of Environmental Quality

Bill Pascoe
Great Northern/Absorka Energy/Exergy

Christopher Fecke-Stoudt 
KR Saline & Associates

Jon Williamson
PPL

Jamie Stamatson
Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC)

Jasper Wright
Morgan Stanley

Brian DeKiep
Northwest Power and Conservation Council

Michaela Wolfinger
Montana Department of Commerce, Energy Promotion and Development Division

Standards of Conduct & Anti-Trust Policy
Kathleen Bauer began the meeting by reviewing NWE’s standards of conduct and safeguards and antitrust policy.  Theses documents are available at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/01-Agenda-07-26-13-TRANSAC.doc

Agenda
The meeting participants reviewed and approved the following agenda:

· Administration

· Review March 7, 2013 Meeting Summary

· Approve May 21, 2013 Meeting Summary

· Action Item List Update

· WECC L&R Data Request 

· Compliance Efforts

· Generation Interconnection Update 

· Regional & Bulk Electric System Updates

· FERC Order 1000 Interregional Filing 

· Biennial Plan Update

· Local Area Plan 

· Local Area Economic Studies Update
· Mitigation Plan Update 

· Planning Uncertainty Scenarios Update

· Action Item List Review  

· Suggested Meeting dates for 2013

Administration
March 7 and May 21 2013 Meeting Summaries - Don Bauer stated that NWE has received comments on both summaries and has discussed the March 7 summary with PPL.  NWE is reviewing the summaries and will post any corrections made to them on the TRANSAC web page on the OASIS soon.

Action Items List Update - Kathleen Bauer stated that one action item was pending for this meeting, defining an uncertainty scenario with increased generation in the Great Falls area to analyze the transmission system south of Great Falls.  A scenario will be discussed later in this meeting.  Don Bauer met with PPL on July 24 to discuss this scenario.  NWE believes PPL is interested in information including a detailed study that is similar to a transmission service study request (TSR) rather than a local transmission study.  A TSR addresses contract issues; the local transmission study addresses transmission system physics and reliability.

Western Electricity Coordinating Council (WECC) Load and Resource Data Request - Cathy Matthews read her report on the WECC load and resource data request.  The report is available at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/03-L_&_R_Data_Request_Update_7_26_13.docx
WECC Compliance Efforts - Cathy Matthews also read her report on the WECC compliance efforts.  The report is available at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/04-Compliance_Update_7_26_13.docx

Generation Interconnection Update - Kathleen Bauer provided the update using a document found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/05-TRANSAC Interconnection_Queue_Update_13-07-26.docx

Regional & Bulk Electric System Updates 
John Leland provided the updates on the following topics.

NTTG Biennial Plan Update and Stakeholder Meeting - The Northern Tier Transmission Group (NTTG) held a stakeholder meeting yesterday in Bozeman focused on two topics, NTTG’s FERC Order 890 process and its 2012 – 2013 Regional Transmission Plan Draft Report.  The draft plan report is available on the NTTG web site at the following address:

http://nttg.biz/site/index.php?option=com_docman&task=doc_download&gid=2015&Itemid=31.  
The stakeholder meeting presentation is available at:

http://nttg.biz/site/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=332&Itemid=80.

A comment form on the draft plan is available at:

http://nttg.biz/site/index.php?option=com_docman&task=doc_download&gid=2014&Itemid=31. 
FERC Order 1000 Interregional Filings - NTTG made its regional planning filing last October 2012 and its interregional planning filing on May 10 of this year.  FERC responded to the October 2012 filing with an order on May 17, 2013.  NTTG discussed its potential response to this order at yesterday’s stakeholder meeting.  NTTG will make its planning and cost allocation filing in responce to FERC’s order this September.  FERC has not yet responded to the interregional May 10 filing.  

NTTG has made has made the following changes to Attachment K of its Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT), which sets forth its transmission planning process.

· Charters for the Cost Allocation and Planning Steering Committees will be attached;

· The definition of Public Policy Considerations and Public Policy Requirements was changed by adding “local” to “state or federal laws or regulations;”

· The Transmission Use Committee was replaced by the Planning Committee for categorizing economic study requests;

· The economic study Prioritization and Conducting Studies section was clarified to state that in the event that more than two Economic Study Requests are submitted within a single study cycle, selection of which request will be selected for study based on:


(i)
Evaluation of requests that present the most significant opportunities to reduce overall costs of the Local Transmission Plan while reliably serving the load growth needs being studied;


(ii)
Interaction with all stakeholders at the public meetings required by this Attachment K; and


(iii)
Other regional and interconnection-wide practices and criteria developed pursuant to Parts B and C of the Attachment K.

· Other minor edits.

Local Area Plan 
Local Area Economic Study Update - John Leland reported on this topic.  As discussed at the March 7, 2013 TRANSAC meeting, NWE received three study requests during this planning cycle, one from Gaelectric and two from PPL.  In response to these requests, NWE is conducting two studies, one Gaelectric and one PPL.  NWE has developed and discussed with Gaelectric a study plan to examine possible transmission congestion south of Great Falls as a result of addition of the Montana-Alberta Tie Line (MATL) and possible wind and natural gas-fired generation projects.  The study would add 1,500 megawatts (MW) of new generation in phases.  Beginning in 2019, 300 MW would be added every three years.  Work on this study will begin soon.  NWE is developing a study plan to examine transmission of power northbound to the Great Falls area.  NWE plans to meet with PPL in three weeks to confirm this study plan.  Both the Gaelectric and PPL studies must be completed by the end of this year.

Mitigation Plan Update - Jim Hadley provided the update of the mitigation plans which are being developed using a PowerPoint presentation entitled “Mitigation Plan Update and Uncertainty Scenarios 2012 - 2013.”  This presentation is available at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/06Mitigation_Update_and_Uncertainty_Scenarios_2012-2013.pptx

Question - Does the mitigation for the East Helena bus fault or transmission outage involve a 100/69 kV auto bank?

Answer - Yes.

Question - To what substation are you referring as the 100 kV substation?

Answer - The Helena Valley substation. 

Answer by Don Bauer - We now have a source of power for Helena from the east.  The new 100 kV facility would provide a second source of power to the west.

Question - How would outage of the local line affect the 100 kV line from Holter?

Answer - The portion of the existing line from Holter to the new tap point at the Helena Valley substation would be reconductored. The final report will have more details than the PowerPoint.

Question - Regarding the Clyde Park bus fault mitigation, would breakers be installed on the 161 kV line at Big Timber?

Answer -Yes.

Question - Are the two Broadview to Billings 230 kV lines strung on the same towers?

Answer - No, but they are in the same right-of-way.
Comment - The WECC reliability committee is considering eliminating the requirement that an N-2 contingency is necessary for two lines located within 250 feet of each other, opting instead to follow the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) rule.  This shift may save some transmission line investments.

Response by John Leland - Thank you for pointing this out.  We are aware that WECC is gradually moving to the NERC standards.

Question - Which portion of transmission line is included in the Clyde Park project?

Answer - The segment is less than two miles in length, a portion of the 50 kV segment from Big Timber Auto to Big Timber City substations.

Planning Uncertainty Scenarios Update - Jim Hadley provided the update using the same PowerPoint presentation.

Question - Why don’t the study assumptions include an N-2 outage?

Answer by Don Bauer - We considered the scenarios to be unlikely events and fairly extreme, and expected any problems would be seen in the N-0 or N-1 cases.
Question - Would the low thermal study have sufficient generation or would imports be necessary?

Answer - Imports would be necessary.  Path 8 would have 1,300 MW of imports.  Path 80 would be exporting 100 MW.  Path 18 would be exporting 150 MW.  The net import would be the difference in these amounts, about 1,000 MW. 

Question - Does the study use phase shifting transformers to control flows?
Answer - Yes.

Question - Would the 161 kV system be severed in the event of the loss of the Mill Creek substation?

Answer - Yes. Also, where two autobanks are operated in parallel, loss of both banks was considered.
Question - In the high wind scenario, what is the level of the dispatch of the Judith Gap project?

Answer - Judith Gap is dispatched at 60% and the Musselshell and Gordon Butte projects are at 50%.
Question - Is the Rimrock wind project on the Montana-Alberta Tie-Line (MATL) line considered?
Answer - Yes.

Question - How does the High Generation North of Great Falls (NOGF) scenario accommodate higher wind and hydro power generation around Great Falls while maintaining path imports/exports?

Answer - One large Colstrip unit is taken off-line to accommodate the higher generation, while in the original base cases one small Colstrip unit was off-line.

Question - In the NOGF case, would the flows south of Great Falls exceed the System Operation Control Center (SOCC) scheduling limits?
Answer by Don Bauer – Yes, 700 MW would flow from the Great Falls to the Billings and Helena Divisions, exceeding the scheduling limit.  However, this scenario is not intended to be a TSR study and address contract issues.  It is meant to be a “what-if” study.

Question - How is the NOGF case an extreme scenario? 
Answer - The generation is not extreme, but it does include 300 MW of imports over MATL which would not currently be allowed without scheduling rights.  This case is meant as a variation of normal system operations with high amounts of local generation and light loads.  Local hydro is at maximum levels; Fort Peck is dispatched at maximum, and is not load following.  Having the hydropower generation in the Great Falls area frozen and all thermal plants off-line would be an extreme case.

Comment - This case which includes the MATL imports, high levels of generation north of Great Falls, and low loads illustrates maximum flow south of Great Falls.

Comment - If TTC (total transfer capacity) is available to move energy south of Great Falls, then the market price would dictate normal operations.
Comment - This scenario identifies the opportunity to move power around Great Falls if system capability is increased.  The typical seasonal generation dispatch also illustrates the benefit of dispersed generation.

Response by Don Bauer - John Leland’s group studies generation interconnection and transmission service requests.  The results of his group’s studies feed into local transmission studies as projects go into service.

Comment - These scenarios identify potential 100 kV system weaknesses in lines or ties to other voltage levels. 

Answer by Don Bauer - The scenarios do provide additional insight into potential problems with the 100 kV system, and will influence the thinking and solutions developed to mitigate base case problems revealed earlier in the study process. Also, Transmission planning is coordinating with Distribution planning on finding mutually beneficial solutions, in the Helena area for example.  Scoping meetings are being held internally to effectively communicate ideas and plans that accommodate both transmission and distribution needs.. 

Question - Do you include the operations people in planning discussions to obtain the TSR perspective?

Answer by John Leland - This perspective is included in budget discussions.

Question - Is this the end of the PPL economic study request regarding south of Great Falls flows?

Answer by Don Bauer - Yes and no.  After our discussions with PPL, NWE decided that the south of Great Falls request focused on contract rights rather than local study issues.  The local area planning process is not able to accommodate TSR type studies.  PPL could resubmit a south of Great Falls economic study request in a later planning cycle, but again the local area planning process does not include TTC or ATC studies.

Comment - PPL believes that the question still remains because the Gaelectric study request involves 2019 flows.

Response by John Leland - This timing question is not relevant to an economic study request; it is a TSR question.

Comment - PPL believes that the south of Great Falls request involves real physical system issues, not just total and available transmission capability.

Response by Don Bauer - NWE has the responsibility to identify and fix transmission system problems.  Reliability is the focus of the local transmission study.  NWE would not intentionally allow system operation that would put the system at risk.  The uncertainty scenarios discussed today provide good information but are not a basis to drive mitigation.  

Comment - Thank you for following through with PPL’s concerns to the extent that you did.
Action Item List Review
This meeting did not identify any outstanding action items.

Question - NWE received a letter seeking system information so that an outside party could conduct studies.  What was NWE’s response?

Answer by Kathleen Bauer - The information requests and NWE’s response was posted on the OASIS.

Next Meeting
The dates and focus of future meetings are as follows:

· Thursday, October 24, 2013 – Q7 - Review Draft Two-Year Plan Document

· Tuesday, December 17, 2013 – Q8 -Public Meeting review and Final Document review 

Disclaimer

Committee members provide advice to NWE as individual professionals; the advice they provide does not bind the agencies or organizations that the members serve. 
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